



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2254/2021
CRL.M.A. 18083/2021 (for stay)

TRIBHUVAN KUMAR PRAKASH @ TRIBHUVAN K. JAIN
..... Petitioner

Represented by: Mr.Dayan Krishnan, Sr.
Advocate with Mr.Rajiv Mohan, Mr.Nikhil
Pillai, Mr.Sanjeevi Seshadri, Mr.Harshit
Mahalwal, Ms.Shalini Sinha and Mr.Nipun
Arora, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA Respondent

Represented by: Ms.Rekha Pandey,
Advocate.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

% **ORDER**
21.02.2022

The hearing has been conducted through video conferencing.

1. Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner states that he would withdraw the application filed before the learned ACMM dated 25th November 2021 which was in fact to place certain facts on record as the reliefs prayed in that application can be sought in this petition. He states that the petitioner will simply place the orders of this Court before the learned Trial Court.
2. List this petition on 21st April 2022.
3. Interim order to continue.



4. Learned counsel for the respondent states that the petitioners are not letting the inquiry to proceed in view of the application filed which is now sought to be withdrawn.
5. It is clarified that this Court has not stayed the proceedings before the learned Trial Court which would continue, however, the final judgment will not be passed.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

MUKTA GUPTA, J

FEBRUARY 21, 2022/akb