



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 2254/2021 & CRL.M.A. 24190/2024**
TRIBHUVAN KUMAR PRAKASH @ TRIBHUVAN K. JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shalini Sinha, Mr. Nipun Arora
and Ms. Malvi Dedhia, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Rekha Pandey, SPP with Mr.
Raghav Pandey and Ms. Gauri
Pandey, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

14.08.2024

CRL.M.A. 24190/2024

1. This application has been filed for modification in order dated 01st August, 2024 on the basis that appearance of Ms. Rekha Pandey, Special Public Prosecutor, who had appeared and argued on behalf of Union of India, Ministry of External Affairs, has not been recorded.
2. Accordingly, the application is allowed.
3. The appearance of Ms. Rekha Pandey, Special Public Prosecutor for Union of India may be read as included in the appearance on 01st August, 2024.
4. Application is disposed of, accordingly.
5. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

AUGUST 14, 2024/MK