



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2254/2021**

TRIBHUVAN KUMAR PRAKASH @ TRIBHUVAN K. JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms. Malvi Medhia & Ms. Shalini
Sinha, Advocates**

Versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: **Ms. Rekha Pandey, Special Public
Prosecutor with Mr.Raghav
Pandey, Advocate**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

06.02.2025

1. An adjournment is sought on behalf of the Petitioner, as the main Counsel is not available. No objection is given by the Counsel for Respondent.
2. Be listed on 11.08.2025.
3. Till then, interim order dated 16.11.2021 shall continue.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

FEBRUARY 06, 2025

r