



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2254/2021, CRL.M.A. 18083/2021**

TRIBHUVAN KUMAR PRAKASH @ TRIBHUVAN K. JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Dayan Krishnan, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Rajiv Mohan, Mr. Nikhil
Pillai, Mr. Shreedhar Kale, Ms. Malvi
Dedhia, Ms. Shalini Sinha and Mr.
Abhiroop Sahu, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Rekha Pandey, SPP MEA with
Mr. Raghav Pandey, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

11.08.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the Respondent seeks an adjournment for filing of written Compilation and arguments.
2. The written submissions be filed by both the parties within fifteen days.
3. List for arguments on 08.10.2025.
4. Interim Orders, if any, to continue.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

AUGUST 11, 2025/va